
JUDGING SCHEDULE  
FOR OUR  

 ALL BREED CHAMPIONSHIP SHOWS 
May 14, 15, 16 2010 

CURLING CLUB & INDUSTRIAL BUILDING  
NORFOLK COUNTY FAIRGROUNDS 

SIMCOE ON 
 
 

FOR INFO ON THE FOREST CITY KENNEL CLUB  
DIRECTIONS TO THE SHOW,  
 RESULTS & UPCOMING SHOWS 
VISIT US ON THE WEB AT 
www.canineshowservices.com 

UNBENCHED, UNEXAMINED 
HELD UNDER CANADIAN KENNEL CLUB RULES 

THE SHOW PRECINCTS ARE  
UNDER THE CONTROL OF  

THE SHOW SUPERINTENDENT 
BUILDING OPENS AT 7:00 AM, AND CLOSES  

AT 10:00 PM EACH DAY 
 

Forest City  
Junior Handling 
SATURDAY MAY 15 

RING 3 11:55 PM 
 
 

SUNDAY MAY 16 
RING 3 12:20PM 

CANINE SHOW SERVICES 2000 

RING 1 -JUDGE: ALLAN PEPPER 
 

10:00AM  1 POINTER 0-0-1-0 
  2 POINTER (G.S.H) 0-2-0-0 
  3 RETRIEVER (CHES.) 1-2-0-0 
  3 RETRIEVER (FLAT-COAT 0-1-2-0 
  10 RETRIEVER (GOLDEN) 5-5-0-0 
  1 RETRIEVER (N.S.T.) 0-0-1-0 
  1 SETTER (ENGLISH) 0-0-1-0 
  1 SETTER (GORDON) 0-0-0-1 
  1 SETTER (IRISH) 0-0-1-0 
11:00AM  7 SPANIEL (AM. COCKER) 3-2-2-0 
  1 SPANIEL (ENG.COCKER) 0-1-0-0 
  1 SPANIEL-ENG.SPRINGER 0-0-1-0 
  4 RETRIEVER (LABRADOR) 0-3-1-0 
  1 WEIMARANER SM 0-1-0-0 
11:30AM    GROUP 1 JUDGING 
 
RING 1 - JUDGE: PAM DOUGLAS 
 

12:40PM  1 AFGHAN HOUND 0-0-1-0 
  1 BASSET HOUND 0-0-1-0 
  1 BLOODHOUND 0-0-1-0 
  1 DACHSHUND (M.L.H) 0-0-1-0 
  4 DACHSHUND (M.SM.) 2-1-1-0 
  1 NORWEGIAN ELKHOUND 0-0-1-0 
  2 WHIPPET 1-1-0-0 
1:10PM   GROUP 2 JUDGING 
1:30PM  3 AIREDALE TERRIER 0-3-0-0 
  2 BEDLINCTON TERRIER 1-1-0-0 
  1 CAIRN TERRIER 0-0-1-0 
  1 CESKY TERRIER 0-0-1-0 
  1 DANDIE DINMONT TER. 0-0-1-0 
  2 FOX TERRIER (WIRE) 1-1-0-0 
  2 LAKELAND TERRIER 0-1-1-0 
  3 NORFOLK TERRIER 2-1-0-0 
  6 SCHNAUZER (MIN.) 3-2-1-0 
  2 SCOTTISH TERRIER 1-0-1-0 
  4 S.C. WHEATEN TERRIER 1-2-0-1 
  1 STAFFORDSHIRE BULL 0-0-1-0 
  4 W.H.WHITE TERRIER 2-0-2-0 
2:50PM   GROUP 4 JUDGING 
 
RING 2 - JUDGE: OLE NIELSEN 
 

10:00AM  1 AKITA 0-0-1-0 
  1 ALASKAN MALAMUTE 1-0-0-0 
  1 BOXER 0-0-1-0 
  1 BULLMASTIFF 0-1-0-0 
  7 DOBERMAN PINSCHER 1-4-2-0 
  2 GREAT DANE 0-1-1-0 
  2 GREAT PYRENEES 0-0-2-0 
  1 NEWFOUNDLAND 0-0-1-0 
  9 PORTUGUESE WATER DOG 3-2-2-2 
  1 SAMOYED 0-1-0-0 
  2 SIBERIAN HUSKY 1-0-0-1 
11:05AM   GROUP 3 JUDGING 
11:30AM 1 C.K.C. SPANIEL 0-0-1-0 
 1 CHIHUAHUA (S.C) 0-1-0-0 
 2 CHINESE CRESTED 1-1-0-0 
 1 COTON DE TULEAR 0-0-1-0 
 5 HAVANESE 1-2-2-0 
 6 ITALIAN GREYHOUND 2-2-1-1 
 2 MINIATURE PINSCHER 1-1-0-0 
 1 PAPILLON 0-1-0-0 
 1 PEKINGESE 0-0-1-0 
 1 POODLE (TOY) 0-0-0-1 
 5 PUG 1-2-2-0 
 1 YORKSHIRE TERRIER 0-0-1-0 
12:35PM GROUP 5 JUDGING 
   LUNCH 

RING 2 - JUDGE: OLE NIELSEN Cont… 
 
1:50PM 1 BICHON FRISE 1-0-0-0 
 6 BULLDOG 0-5-1-0 
  2 FRENCH BULLDOG 0-1-0-1 
  3 POODLE (MINIATURE) 2-0-0-1 
  8 POODLE (STANDARD) 2-5-1-0 
  3 SHIH TZU 1-1-1-0 
  3 TIBETAN SPANIEL 2-1-0-0 
3:00PM   GROUP 6 JUDGING 
 
RING 3 - JUDGE: CHERYL PATERSON 
2:30PM  3 AUSTRALIAN SHEPHERD 1-2-0-0 
  2 BEARDED COLLIE 0-0-2-0 
  2 BOUVIER DES FLANDRES 0-1-0-1 
  1 GERMAN SHEPHERD DOG 1-0-0-0 
 
RING 3 - JUDGE: KIM MEREDITH CAVANNA 
2:50PM  4 COLLIE (ROUGH) 2-1-1-0 
  1 PULl 0-0-0-1 
  6 SHETLAND SHEEPDOG 3-2-0-1 
   GROUP 7 JUDGING FOLLOWS 

FRIDAY MAY 14 2010 

DIRECTIONS 
From # 24 (Norfolk St) follow to South Dr.  Go 
west on South Drive 
 
From #3 (Queensway) follow to Queen Street, 
and go south to South Drive 
 

 
IN SIMCOE 

EVENT SUMMARY FRI MAY 14 
 

SAT MAY 15 
 

SUN MAY 16 

SPORTING GROUP 38 55 58 

HOUND GROUP 11 20 26 

WORKING GROUP 28 65 50 

TERRIER GROUP 32 31 28 

TOY GROUP 27 36 32 

NON SPORTING 
GROUP 

26 37 31 

HERDING GROUP 19 25 24 

TOTALS 181 303 249 

BEST IN SHOW 
JUDGE 

OLE NIELSEN ALLAN PEPPER PAM DOUGLAS 

BEST PUPPY IN 
SHOW JUDGE 

OLE NIELSEN ALLAN PEPPER PAM DOUGLAS 

SPECIALTY  34  

Hwy # 3 

Hwy 24 

Queen St 

South Dr 

FairGround 

N 



SATURDAY MAY 15 2010 
RING 1 - JUDGE: KIM MEREDITH CAVANNA 
10:00AM 1 AKITA 0-0-1-0 
  8 ALASKAN MALAMUTE 4-2-2-0 
  2 BERNESE MOUNTAIN DOG 1-1-0-0 
  1 BLACK RUSS. TERRIER 1-0-0-0 
  4 BOXER 1-0-3-0 
  2 BULLMASTIFF 0-2-0-0 
10:45AM  15 DOBERMAN PINSCHER 3-8-3-1 
  8 GREAT DANE 2-4-2-0 
  1 GREAT PYRENEES 0-0-1-0 
  1 NEWFOUNDLAND 0-0-1-0 
11:45AM  9 PORTUGUESE WATER DOG 3-2-2-2 
  1 ROTTWEILER 1-0-0-0 
  2 SAMOYED 0-2-0-0 
  1 SCHNAUZER (STANDARD) 1-0-0-0 
  9 SIBERIAN HUSKY 3-1-1-4 
12:40AM   GROUP 3 JUDGING 
   LUNCH 
3:00PM  2 POINTER 0-1-1-0 
  3 POINTER (G.S.H) 1-2-0-0 
  4 RETRIEVER (CHES.) 1-3-0-0 
  3 RETRIEVER (N.S.T.) 2-0-1-0 
  1 SETTER (ENGLISH) 0-0-1-0 
  1 SETTER (GORDON) 0-0-0-1 
  1 SPANIEL (ENG.COCKER) 0-1-0-0 
  2 SPANIEL-ENG.SPRINGER 0-0-2-0 
  1 VIZSLA(SM. HAIRED) 0-0-0-1 
  1 WEIMARANER SM 0-1-0-0 
3:50PM   GROUP 1 JUDGING 
 
RING 2 - JUDGE: ALLAN PEPPER 
10:00AM  3 AIREDALE TERRIER 0-3-0-0 
  1 AUSTRALIAN TERRIER 0-0-1-0 
  2 BEDLINGTON TERRIER 1-1-0-0 
  1 CAIRN TERRIER 0-0-1-0 
  1 CESKY TERRIER 0-0-1-0 
  1 DANDIE DINMONT TER. 0-0-1-0 
  1 FOX TERRIER (WIRE) 1-0-0-0 
  2 LAKELAND TERRIER 0-1-1-0 
  3 NORFOLK TERRIER 2-1-0-0 
  1 NORWICH TERRIER 0-1-0-0 
  6 SCHNAUZER (MIN.) 3-2-1-0 
  2 SCOTTISH TERRIER 1-0-1-0 
11:00AM  4 S.C. WHEATEN TERRIER 1-2-0-1 
  1 STAFFORDSHIRE BULL 0-0-1-0 
  2 W.H.WHITE TERRIER 0-0-2-0 
11:15AM    GROUP 4 JUDGING 
11:40AM  5 BICHON FRISE 2-2-1-0 
  9 BULLDOG 1-5-3-0 
  1 DALMATIAN 0-1-0-0 
  4 FRENCH BULLDOG 2-1-0-1 
12:30PM   GROUP 6 JUDGING 
  LUNCH 
RING 2 - JUDGE: PIERRETTE MCLEAN 
1:30PM  1 RETRIEVER (CURLY-COA 0-0-1-0 
  3 RETRIEVER (FLAT-COAT 0-1-2-0 
13 RETRIEVER (GOLDEN)  4-8-1-0 
7 RETRIEVER (LABRADOR)  3-3-1-0 
2 SETTER (IRISH)  0-1-1-0 
 
RING 2 - JUDGE: OLE NIELSEN 
3:30PM  9 SPANIEL (AM. COCKER) 3-2-4-0 
 
 

RING 3 - JUDGE: DONNA CONOD 
10:00AM  4 POODLE (MINIATURE) 2-1-0-1 
 10 POODLE (STANDARD) 3-6-1-0 
 1 SCHIPPERKE 0-1-0-0 
 3 SHIH TZU 1-1-1-0 
 
RING 3 - JUDGE: LINDA MILLMAN 
10:45AM 1 AFGHAN HOUND 0-0-1-0 
RING 3 - JUDGE: LINDA MILLMAN Cont. -. 
 1 BASSET HOUND 0-0-1-0 
 1 BLOODHOUND 0-0-1-0 
 1 DACHSHUND (M.L.H) 0-0-1-0 
 4 DACHSHUND (MSM.) 1-2-1-0 
 2 IRISH WOLFHOUND 0-2-0-0 
 1 NORWEGIAN ELKUOUND 0-0-1-0 
 2 RHODESIAN RIDGEBACK 0-1-0-1 
 7 WHIPPET 1-5-1-0 
11:35AM  GROUP 2 JUDGING 
 
RING 3 - JUDGE: PAM DOUGLAS 
1:00PM  4 C.K.C. SPANIEL 1-2-1-0 
  1 CHIHUAHUA (S.C) 0-1-0-0 
  6 CHINESE CRESTED 3-3-0-0 
  1 COTON DE TULEAR 0-0-1-0 
  6 HAVANESE 1-3-2-0 
  6 ITALIAN GREYHOUND 2-2-1-1 
  1 MALTESE 0-0-0-1 
  1 MINIATURE PINSCHER 0-0-0-1 
  1 PAPILLON 0-1-0-0 
  1 POODLE (TOY) 0-0-0-1 
  5 PUG 1-2-2-0 
  1 TOY MANCHESTER TER. 0-1-0-0 
  2 YORKSHIRE TERRIER 0-1-1-0 
2:30PM    GROUP 5 JUDGING 
3:00PM  2 AUSTRALIAN SHEPHERD 1-1-0-0 
  5 BEARDED COLLIE 1-1-2-1 
  2 BOUVIER DES FLANDRES 0-1-0-1 
  7 COLLIE (ROUGH) 4-2-1-0 
  1 GERMAN SHEPHERD DOG 1-0-0-0 
  1 PULl 0-0-0-1 
  6 SHETLAND SHEEPDOG 3-2-0-1 
  1 WELSH CORGI (PEN.) 1-0-0-0 
   GROUP 7 JUDGING FOLLOWS 

RING 1 -JUDGE: CARL LIEPMAN 
10:00AM   2 POINTER 0-1-1-0 
  2 POINTER (G~S.H) 0-2-0-0 
  4 RETRIEVER (CHES.) 1-3-0-0 
  3 RETRIEVER (FLAT-COAT 0-1-2-0 
  10 RETRIEVER (GOLDEN) 3-5-2-0 
  6 RETRIEVER (N.S.T.) 2-1-3-0 
11:05AM  9 RETRIEVER (LABRADOR) 2-6-1-0 
  1 SETTER (ENGLISH) 0-0-1-0 
  1 SETTER (GORDON) 0- 0-0-1 
  2 SETTER (IR. R&W) 0-0-1-1 
  2 SETTER (IRISH) 0-1-1-0 
   9 SPANIEL (AN. COCKER) 3-3-3-0 
  2 SPANIEL (ENG.COCKER) 0-2-0-0 
  2 SPPNIEL-ENG.SPRINGER 0-0-2-0 
  1 VIZSLA(SM. HAIRED) 0-0-0-1 
  1 WEIMARANER SM 0-1-0-0 
12:20PM    GROUP 1 JUDGING 
  LUNCH 
1:30PM  2 AUSTRALIAN SHEPHERD 1-1-0-0 
  2 BEARDED COLLIE 0-0-2-0 
  2 BOUVIER DES FLANDRES 0-1-0-1 
  7 COLLIE (ROUGH) 4-2-1-0 
  1 GERMAN SHEPHERD DOG 1-0-0-0 
  1 PULl 0-0-0-1 
  9 SHETLAND SHEEPDOG 5-3-0-1 
2:30PM    GROUP 7 JUDGING 
 
RING 2 - JUDGE: ALLAN PEPPER 
10:00AM  1 AFGHAN HOUND 0-0-1-0 
  2 BASSET HOUND 0-1-1-0 
  1 BLOODHOUND 0-0-1-0 
  1 DACHSHUND (M.L.H) 0-0-1-0 
  4 DACHSHUND (M.SM.) 2-1-1-0 
  3 IRISH WOLFUOUND 0-2-1-0 
  2 NORWEGIAN ELKHOUND 1-0-1-0 
  4 RHODESIAN RIDGEBACK 1-2-0-1 
  8 WHIPPET 1-6-0-1 
11:05AM   GROUP 2 JUDGING 
11:30AM  3 C.K.C. SPANIEL 1-1-1-0 
  6 CHINESE CRESTED 2-3-1-0 
  1 COTON BE TULEAR 0-0-1-0 
  5 HAVANESE 1-2-2-0 
  3 ITALIAN GREYHOUND 0-2-1-0 
  1 MALTESE 0-0-0-1 
  2 MINIATURE PINSCHER 1-1-0-0 
  1 PAPILLON 0-1-0-0 
  1 PEKINGESE 0-0-1-0 
  5 PUG 1-2-2-0 
  3 YORKSHIRE TERRIER 0-2-1-0 
 
RING 2 - JUDGE: RON MAHON 
12:50PM 1 POODLE (TOY) 0-0-0-1 
12:55PM   GROUP 5 JUDGING 
 
 

RING 2 - JUDGE: OLE NIELSEN 
2:00PM  3 AIREDALE TERRIER 0-3-0-0 
  1 CAIRN TERRIER 0-0-1-0 
  1 CESKY TERRIER 0-0-1-0 
  2 LAKELAND TERRIER 0-1-1-0 
  3 NORFOLK TERRIER 2-1-0-0 
  1 NORWICH TERRIER 0-1-0-0 
  6 SCHNAUZER (MIN.) 3-2-1-0 
  2 SCOTTISH TERRIER 1-0-1-0 
  6 S.C. WHEATEN TERRIER 3-2-0-1 
  1 STAFFORDSHIRE BULL 0-0-1-0 
  2 W.H.WHITE TERRIER 0-0-2-0 
  GROUP 4 JUDGING FOLLOWS 
 
RING 3 -JUDGE; PAM DOUGLAS 
10:00AM  1 AKITA 0-0-1-0 
  2 ALASKAN MALAMUTE 1- 0-1-0 
  1 BLACK RUSS. TERRIER 1-0-0-0 
   4 BOXER 1-0-3-0 
  2 BULLWASTIFF 0-2-0-0 
  17 DOBERMAN PINSCHER 5-8-3-1 
11:05AM  6 GREAT DANE 2-3-1-0 
  1 GREAT PYRENEES 0-0-1-0 
  2 NEOPOLITAN MASTIFF 1-1-0-0 
  1 NEWFOUNDLAND 0-0-1-0 
  6 PORTUGUESE WATER DOG 1-1-2-2 
  2 SAMOYED 0-2-0-0 
  1 SCHNAUZER (STANDARD) 1-0-0-0 
  4 SIBERIAN HUSKY 1-1-0-2 
12:00PM    GROUP 3 JUDGING 
    LUNCH 
1:35PM  5 BICHON FRISE 2-2-1-0 
  5 BULLDOG 0-3-2-0 
  1 CHOW CHOW 0-0-1-0 
  1 DALMATIAN 0-1-0-0 
  1 FRENCH BULLDOG 0-0-0-1 
  4 POODLE (MINIATURE) 2-1-0-1 
  1 SCHIPPERKE 0-1-0-0 
  3 SHIH TZU 1-1-1-0 
  10 POODLE (STANDARD) 3-6-1-0 
2:50PM  GROUP 6 JUDGING 
 
 

SUNDAY MAY 16 2010 

American Cocker Spaniel Club of Canada 
 
Sweeps  JUDGE SHARON OUIMETTE 
RING 1 1:00PM 
1-JRM, 5-SRM, 2-12/18M. 1-JRF, 1-SRF 
 
Reg Classes  KIM MEREDITH CAVANNA 
RING 1 1:30PM 
1-JRM, 3-SRM, 1-12/18M, 1CBM, 1-OPM, 1-VM, 
2-SRF, 3-BBF, 6-SPM, 1-SPF, 1 EX, 1-
STRIPPED 


